

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

01-29-2020

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2019AP1770-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

BRIAN ANTHONY TAYLOR,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY A. WAGNER PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SONYA BICE LEVINSON
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1058115

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-3935
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
levinsonsb@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The circuit court did not erroneously exercise its discretion when it found that Taylor had not presented a credible reason to withdraw his plea.	13
A. Standard of review and legal principles.....	13
B. The circuit court properly exercised its discretion when it declined to find Taylor’s asserted reason credible and found that no misunderstanding actually existed.....	14
C. The circuit court also properly exercised its discretion when it found that permitting plea withdrawal would result in substantial prejudice to the State.....	16
II. If the circuit court’s application of the law to these facts is not adequate, this Court should sustain the circuit court’s decision based on an independent review of the record, which supports the conclusion that Taylor did not offer a fair and just reason for plea withdrawal.....	19
A. Legal principles.....	19

Page

B. An independent review of the record provides support for the circuit court’s decision. 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

State v. Bollig,
2000 WI 6, 232 Wis. 2d 561, 605 N.W.2d 199..... 17, 18

State v. Jenkins,
2007 WI 96, 303 Wis. 2d 157, 736 N.W.2d 24.....13, *passim*

State v. Shanks,
152 Wis. 2d 284, 448 N.W.2d 264 (Ct. App. 1989)..... 8

United States v. Barker,
514 F.2d 208 (D.C. Cir. 1975) 8
